
ALAMEDACOUNW 
O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVIDJ. -*"-, ^*:r-#?I

August 30,20ffi

Dear Ms. Pinera and Mr. Kettke:

Subiect Fuel Leak Site Case Closure, MOIA, HerE Rent4-Cat 1 Aitport Drh/e'
94621; Case No. RO0000157.

This letter confirms the completion of a site lnvestigation and remedial adion for
underground storage tanks, lt- to,oOO gatlon, 1- 12,000 ga.!lon' .1' 5000 gallon
gailon), fomerly l&ated at the abora+'described location. Thank you for your
ihrougtrout this investigation. Your willingness and promphess in re€ponding to
concdrning the forrner underground storage tanks are greafly appreciated'

Based on information in the abov+.referenced file and with the Provision that the
provided to this agency was accurate and representalive of site conditions, this t
ihat the site inveJtigation and corrective ac,tion carried out atyour undeqJound r
site is In compliand w1h the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section
Health and Sbtety Coae and with conedive action regulations adopted pursuant to
252gg.77 of the Health and safety code and that no further action related to the p€

€#

release at the site is requlred.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of sedion 25299.37 of the Health
Code.

Pleaso contact our offioe if you have any questione regarding this matbr'

$incerely,

Uld-hai^,. tt). P.[<r{^
William Pitchet
Acting Director
Alameda County Environmental Health

Port of Oakland
530WabrSt.

T'ok

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SEF\4CES
ENV}RONMENTAL
1131 Ha6or Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-657
(510) 567-6700
FAX (51 0). 337-S{Fs

ftve (5)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency olrecor

August 30,2006

Ms. Sue Pinera
HerE Corporation

?25 Brae Blvd.
Park Ridge, NJ 0765S0713

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIFONMENIAL
1131 Harbor BaY Parkvlay,
Alameda, CA 94502-65r/
(510) 567S700
FAX (510) 337-S335

Mr. Date Klettke
Port of Oakland
530Water St.
Oakland. CA S4604-2064

'6lr

leak

subiect

0.077,
,5 ppm

(MTSE)

Dear Ms. Pinera and Mr. Klettke:,.

Subject Fuel Leak Site Case Glosure, MOIA Hertz Rent-A4ar, 1 Airport D 
'nve'

94621; Case No. B9@0q1U.

This letter iransmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closureIetter in
ac@rdance with Chapter €.75 (Articl€ 4, Sectkm 252g9.37[hil. The $tate Wqtq F
Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of Marcfi 1' 1997' the
Gounty Environmental Health (ACEH) is required t'o us€ this case closure letter for all
sites. We are also transmittiqg to you the enclosed ca$e clo€ure summary. These 9
confirm the completion of the investigation and deanup of the reported rele€e€ at
site, The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AHD CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

. Up to 29 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum @rocarbons as ga .soltfe- qP-l'
O.tS, t.OS ppm, toluene, ethyl benzene and rylenes, Espectively and 19.9, 2'5'
chromium, lead and zinc, respectlwly, remain in soil at this site.

. Up to 110 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg and 1lt0 ppb mefry' tertiary bu$ ether
renaln in groundwater at this site.

lf you have any questions, please call Barney Chan at (510) 5676765. Thank you.

Sincerely,

,a-
Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and Toxics Prograff Manager

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completlon Certificate
2. Case Cloeure Summary



cc:
Mr. Leroy Griffin (Wenc)
Oakland Fire Department
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341
Oakland, CA 94612

(8. Chan) (wiorig enc), D. Drogos (Wenc)' R. Garcia (Wenc)

Mr. Toru Ol€rnolo (udenc)
State W€br Resources Oontrol
UST CleanuP Fund
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramentn, CA 94244'21m

Page 2 of 3 RO336 - ClosurB



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Dlrector

July 11, 2002

Mr. Fred Weaver
.HerE Corporation
3838 .Sheffield Circle
Dandlle, CA 94506

Dear Mr. Weaver:

Subj€sr Fuel t eak Site RO0000157, I Airport Drive, Oakland CA 94621

. n4*T

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENV!FONMENTAL
1131 Harbor BaY Pa*way,
Alameda, CA 94502-65n
(510) 567.6700
FAX (5ro) 337-933s

Alarneda Counry Enviionmertal I{ealth" Local Oversight Program, has been informod oftesults ftoF tb€
rece.nt underground tank removals at the referenced site. Based upon this information our office h{s the
following technical cofiments ard requests, which will facilitate site closure,

Teclmical Comments

. The aeatrent ofthe former punrp island area with Fenton's reagent has appar€dtly be€n
successful in oxidizing residual TPH contaminatio,n in groundwater. The t€atuent also affected
the residual absorbed contamination in soil$ beneath the goundvater.

. The gromdwater sarrple ftom the former gasolif,e ta.f,.k pir reported elevated MTBE
concenaations. Our office, therefore, approved ofthe similar F€rion's reaged teannent dfthis
gloundwater.

Technical Report Request

r Please pmvide a co'py ofthe mdsrgrormd -nk removgl and groundwater teatment reports to our .
office within 30 days after conpleting yow goundwater teatuent

. Please sched e s groundwat€r sarryling event of dl wells within 30 days after the co4l{tioa of
groundwater teatflent. All wells are necessary since some wells were rerDoved ftoft sd4ling
prior to discovering the recsnt MTBE release.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou bave any questiops.

Sincerely,
a

itrr^r^ a4 C{,*4--4

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan files
Mr. J. Love, ATC Associates Inc., 6602 Owens Dr., Suite 100, Pleasadon, CA 94588
Mr. D. Klettke, Port of0aklan4 P.O. Box 2064, Oaklan4 CL94604-20&
Mr. K. Mafihews, Oakland Fire Dept., 1605 MLK Jr Way, Oaklan4 CA 94612

Rsp4lAlrportDt



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEAUTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direaor

RO0000157

Mr. Fred Weaver
Hertz Corporation
3838 Sheffield Circle
Danville, CA 94506

6V-

will
'o f
as

f- d>-

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1 1 31 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Re: Groundwater Monitoring and Gronndwater Treatment Work PIan for
Service Center, I Airport Drive, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Weaver:

Our office has received and reviewed the following documents:
r March 7, 2002 ATC Workplan for Undergrormd Storage Tank Rernoval and
t Jnuary 26,2002 MFG, Inc. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report Fourth

Quaner 2001.

We have the following technical c,omments:

1. Please provide a cover sheet on all work plans signed by a representative
responsible party authorizing the p'roposed work.

2. Your work plan to treat impacted groundwater exposed after soil
require the approval or variance Aom the San Francisco Water Boud and tle
Oakland Fire Services agencies. Please provide our office with written
our office does not have any objections to this proposal in theory.

3. Please locate and monitor the down-gradient wells, MW7 through MW9, and
incorporato these wifh wells MWl, MW4, and MW5. This is requested becaube of
the increasing MTBE concentration being detected in MW6.

You may contact me at (510) 567 -6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,

/ )  a t

bitnW I,U.(fr6_,-u
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. CharU files
Mr. J. Love, ATC Associates, 6602 Owens Dr., Suite 100, Pleasanton, CA 945b8
Mr. M. Tietze, MFG, Inc., 180 Howard St., Suite 200, S. F. CA 94105-1617
Mr. H. Gomez, OFD, 1605 MLKJT. Way, Oakland CA 94612
Mr. D. Klettke, Port of Oakland, P.O. Box 2064, Oakland CA 94.604-2064

Rept Airport Dr



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY. 
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

March12,2002
RO0000157

Mr. Fred Weaver
Hertz Corporation
3838 Sheffield Circle
Danville, CA 94506

o f3- t

ENVIHONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL PRO
1131 Harbor BaY Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337"S335

TH SERVICES

Re: 
'Work 

Plan for Underground Storage Tank Removal flertz Service Centdr'
I Airport Drive, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Weaver:

Our ofhce has received and reviewed the March 7 ,2002 referenced work plan for lhe
proposed underground storage tank removals at tle above referenced site. The City of
Oaklurd Fire Services wiil oversee the removal ofthe rurderground tariks and deliVery
system. Our office is currently overseeing the gasoline fuel release at this site, tlefefore
we are interested in the proposed over-excavation the fuel dispenser island and the
proposed foealment of groundwater. Previous monitoring results indicates a fuel rslease
from the dispenser island has occurred, therefore the pmposed over-excavation mry be
warranted. The actual extent of excavation should be based upon the residual soil
concenhations, therefore some type of screening instrument should be used to det+min€
the degree of contamination. Given the proposed excavation area, a minimum of Qne
sidewall soil sample should be collectedjust above groundwater as a confirrnation
sample. These sarnples should be malyzed for the gasoline parameters, TPHg, BIEX
andMTBE.

ln regards to the proposal to heat the groundwater anticipated to filI the excavatior| pit,
our of6ce does not concur with the proposal. The addition ofthe pmposed chemicals,
sulfuric acid, iron sulfaie and hydrogen peroxide will require a perrnit or waiver frQm the
SFRWQCB and may not prove any more affective than physically removing as mrich
gmundwater as possible. Ifnecessary, an oxygen-releasing compound could be adlded to
the bottom of the excavation to promote aerobic bio-remediation. Since you have
proposed to r+sample the water, this sample's result (after pit purging) would indibate
whether the addition ofsuch a compound would be appropriate. It is anticipated th[t the
proposed remediation would allow for an immediate site closure, assuming no oth+r
release is found during the tank removals. Please notifu me prior to your over-excEvation
field work



Mr. Fred Weaver
RO0000157
I Airport Drivq Oakland 94621
]s'f.arch12,2002
Page 2

Please provide your written response to this letter witlin 30 days of no later t[an

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

er,r"" fiA At-*
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan" files
Mr. John Love, ATC Associates Inc., 6602 Owens.Dr., Suite 100, Pleasanton,

cA 94588
Mr. Keith Mathews, OFD, 1605 MLK Jr. Way, Oakland, CA94612
Mr. D. Klettke, Port of Oakland, P.O. Box 2064, Oakland, CA94604-2064
0:Z-lAlrportDrlYe



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

/?

ENVIHONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

oo

l5"l

6-

P,O

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

stID # 2260

Mr. Roland Costanzo
The Hertz Co.
225 Brae Blvd.
Park Ridge, NJ 07656-0713

Re: Subsurfsce Inv$tigation for llertz Facility, I Airaort Dr,, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Costanzo:

Our office has received and reviewed the Novanber 30, 2000 letter work plan for the
investigation along the utility trrnch down-gradient ofthe above referenced site as prepmed by
your consultant, MFG, Inc. (MFG). Our office requested this work plan to detemine potedtial
health risk to occupants ofa nearby. building and to explain the apparent disconnect ofon afd of-
-i+- --|*l-,* L.,,1-^6I^- ^^-^d&^.:^--eite petrolzum hydrocarbon concentrations.

As outlined in the work plan, the following activities are proposed:
e Advance and sample tranch backfill above the concrete cap of tbe utility at four
r Collect and analyze soil and groundwater (where found) samples for gasoline or

and provide a report of fmdings. The samples will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline,
and fuel oxygeaates by EPA Method 82609. Please also include your
the previously proposed ORC injections in your report of findings.

Several exceptions and conditions are stated by your consultant, which may limif the numbpr of
soil and groundwater samples collected for analysis. Because of the need to examine receptor risk
and the need to determine the extent of contamination, all borings rhould be sampled and
analyzed for contaminants in both soil and groundwater. An exception for soil collecfion ls
if flowing sand is encountered. In addition, please move the location ofthe easternmost boring
to a location along the path, which connects MW-4 and MW-6.

Please continue the previously proposed monitoring at this site ie wells 1,5,7 and 9 annual$ and
wells 4 & 6 quarterly. It ap'pears that monitoring has not occurred this year according to thls
schedule.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerelv.

frr^rguea*
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Speoialist

C: B. Char\ files
Ivh. C. Whib, MFG, Inc., 7l Stevenson St., Suite 1450, San Francisco CA 94105-2941
Mr. D, Klettke, Port ofOaklan4 P.O. Box 2064, Oaklard CA 94607-2064
.{!prdlwpuerrz



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

/a O- Z:ar

tr5
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

octobsr 5, 2000
SIID # 2260

Mr. Roland Costanzo
The Hertz Co.
225 Brae Blvd.
Park Ridge, NJ 07656-0713

'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510t 337"9335

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIFONMENTAL

SERVICES

250

Re: Work Plan for Hertz Facllity, 1 Airport Dr.o Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Costanzo:

Our office hai received and reviewed the September 20, 2000 work plan for ORC Injection E the
above referenced site as prepared by MFG, lnc., your conzultant. I have also discussed my
concerns with Mr. Ross Steenson of MFG. Although I concur with the remediation approalh for
the TPHg, BTEX and MTBE release, I still have concems regarding the underground powe{ lines
located just beyond the southem property boundary. I have been informed by Mr. Dale Klefte of
the Port of Oakland, these utilities are typically located 4-6' bgs. As such, the trench may htve
the potential to act as a preferential pathway for contaminant migration, The trench proceeds
toward the Airport in one direction and towards a building in the other.

In order to see if a portion of the plume has been directed preferentially by the utility lines,
are requested to determine if this is occurring, If so, you should take soil and groundwater
samples and determine the human health risk posed by the contaminants fiom the viable
pathways. In addition, 1ou will need to modiS the aforernentioned work plan to.include
treabaent of the other affected areas. Please provide a work plan to make this
to our office wlthin 30 days or no later than November 6,2000.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerelv.n
fu'ugw
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardow Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. Ross Steenson, MFG, Inc.,7l Stevenson St., Suite 1450, San Francisco, CA 94105"2941
Mr. D. Klettke, Port of Oakland, P.O. Box 2064, Oakland CA 9460?-2064

UtlhtT-H€ru



ALAMEDA COUNTY I
FE80s2000

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agenry oirector ec' wtsrl
ENVIRONMENTAL fH SERVICES

February 9, 2000
stID # 2260

Mr, Roland Costanzo
The Herk Co.
225 Brae Blvd.
Park Ridge, NJ fl 656-07 1 3

Re: Ilertz Service Center, I Airport Ilrivg Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr, Costanzol

ENVIRONMENTAL

our offioe has received and reviowed the January 11, 2000 Fourth Quarter 1999 monitoring
report for the above site. one observation of conoom was the appearance of I,{[BE in Mwt6 in
ari appreciable amount for the first timo since it has been tosted in groundwatet (1 V96)' In j -
addiiion, ttre totat Petroloum Hydrocarbons as gas (TPHg) and BTEX are at significantly hlghor

concentfations than ever before. It appears that the petroleum plume is migrating from the
assumed source, the fuel dispenser island. This is occurring even though the dissolved oxy$en in

MW-6 has been inoroased through the pr€senoo ofoxygen-releasing compound (ORC) sock! in
MW-4.

You may recall, the prior approved *ork plan for the injection ofORC borings near tle former

dispe,lrser island was put on hold because the Port ofoakland had a redevelopment plan whlch
would relocate this site. I have been inforrned by the Port of oakland, this plan has been pu]t on
hold for the foreseeable future. Therefore, our offro€ requests that you reconsider thc PreviQusly
approvod work plan for enhanced bio'rornediation or something equivalent.

Please respond to thls letter in writing within 30 days or no later thfln March 13, 2000'

You may eontact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sinoerely,

1131 Harbor Bay

h* ^.\Ciw
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. Andrew Galleni, Clearwater Group, Inc., 520 Third St', Suite 104, Oakland CA
Mr. D. Klettke, Port of Oakland, P.O. Box 2064, Oakland CA 94607-2064

wpr.q-H.rl,



fi'#'Fr"'l31[Hlr*u,"=.1
DAV'D J. *.o**, ̂f"?,tJS,I

January 25, 1999
stID #2260

Mr. Roland Costalzo
The Hertz Co.
225 Brae Blvd.
Parft Ridge, NJ 076564713

Re: Hertz Service Center, 1 Airport Drive, Orklrnd CA 94621

ENVIBONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Pa&way,
Alameda, CA 9,f502-652
(5r 0) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9IlS5

Ro+ 15+
SERVICES

(LOP)
250

Dear Mr. Costango:

As yor are aware, the status offto above lef€,renc€d site bas remaiued frirly constant ovet fiuite a
number ofyears. However, a localizod release ofgasoline and BTEX (benzeng tolue,ne, ethyl
benzene and xylenes) exiSs &e fuel disponsor ishnd. This co@rrination has been detected in
monitoring well MW-4 since 1992 aut continues to be foutd oven in the recent Decernber 1998
event. An earlier (July 1, 1998) lefier from Clearwater Group saled tld the most cost cffdctive
eppro8ch to remediate this localized release would be to qccavate the comrninuod soil. Fbrther,
sincc the Airyort Authority had firtre plarc to relocate the car rental frcility, during the
relocation would be fhe mct cpportune timo to do tfie soil excavdion. TMore, s€mi-aniual
monitoring o'f monitoring wells MW4 ard 1!{W{ and aonual monitoring of all wells was
proposed.

Bocbuse fhere has been no indicsion as to uihea tho rmdergrornd tanks will be removea dA ru
soils in the dispenser island excavritd it appeaa th* Cleamater Group's rcmodial approa|h is
rot the most roasonable one. In frct ifdissolved oxygen had been introduced eartio as pr{pocd
the site may bo close to closure. The prior results frun the oalysis of natural atemdion l
parameten indicated a general hck of o:rygen and a rcductive groundwaler condition near fhe
disp€ns€r area- At this time, ou offce beliwes the best reftredial 4p,rroach for this site is
enlnnced bio-renediation through the addition of dissolved o<ygen. At a minimuflL you *outd
bave monitoriqg welt MW4 fitted with a sock of orygen releasing compornd. At each s4ni-
anuual monitoring evw you should measure lhe dissolved oxygen contert and d€t€mine
whether t}te sock should be replaced with a ftesh one. We believe that this approach will go
effective in remedi*i'rg the dissolvod petroleirm and may eliminate the need to perform fi.{ure
soil encavation. Please comment on this suggestion witlln 30 days ofthis l€tt€r or by
Februery 26rLW9. You may conta{t me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questiore.

Sincerelv-
i,

fuiN4 U Ul#
Bamey M. Chan
Ilaardous Ivlaterials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. B. Gwinq Clearurater Gtoup, 520 Thind St., Suit€ 104, Oaklad CA %607
Mr. D. Klottke, Port of Oakland- Environrneotal., P.O. BoK 2064, Oaklan4 CA

ORCITC'I,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agenry oirector

July 13, 1998
SIID # 2260

The llertz Corporation
lvlr. Roland Cosbrzo
225 Braa Blvd.
Park Ridge NJ 07656-07t3

Ro+15?
ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIBONI,,IENTAL (LOP)
1131 Harbor 8ay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

250

Re: lnstallrtion of Orygen Releasing Compound at the Hcrtz Strvict Centcr, #lAirpo6t Dr.,
Oaktand CA 94621 (Metropolitan Oakland International Airport)

Ilear Mr. Costanzo:

This lett€r serves to once again request that Hertz perform lhe approved work plan to in$a{ up to
thirteen borings at tho above site for &e imoduction of oxygen releasing compound. As yQu rnay
recal, the Coudy approved the Juno 1997 work plan for this work in my Jrme 30, 199? lahr
ovef, oDe year ago. It is believod that such infoduction of ORC will encourage natural
bioremediation and redlce tle elevafad total petrclzum hydrocarbons as gsoline (I?IIg) atrd
benzeng tolueng ehlbenzene and xylenos @TEX) concentrations in monitoring well MW-4.
Clearwater Group udes in thEir First Quarter l99E report, dissolvod oxygen and the o:ridatibn-
reduction poteUial most reducing (nogative) in MW4.

I have included a copy of my March 12, 1998 lstler wbioh requostrd a sohedule for this wotk and
a reply by April 3, 1998. Please provido a schedule for this work within 15 dayc or by Jr{y 28,
1998.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have auy questions.

MUL
Chan
Materials Specialist

(Mr.Cosenm)

C: B.Chan" files
lvlr. D. Guenther, Clearwater Group, 520 Thfud St., Suite 104, Oakland CA 94607
Mr. D. Klettke, Po'rt of Oaklan4 530 Water St., OaHand CA94&'l

HentORC

Sincerely,

&"e
BameyM.
Ilazardous

Enclosure



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €#AGFNCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

I{arch 12, 1999
strD * 2260

The Eertz corporation
Ms. Patricia WoodE
2225 BraE BIvd.

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIBONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-65Z/
(s10) 557-6700
FAX (sl0) 337-9335

Ro$ rs+
SEFVICES

(LoP)
zfi

Please provide the status of the inplenentation of the aplfoved
qune. 13,.1997 wor! plan for the lnELallation of up to 13--lorings
for the introductlon of oxygen releasing conpoundl (oRc) alt th6
above referenced sLte. neciu, you werE a1s6 reguedted to
analyze for additLonal bloremedietlon paraneters 

-prlor 
and after

the lntroduction of the ORC compounds.

Park Ridge. Nit 07656-0213

BE! SuDsrEfac€ Invsstlgrrtlotr a[d R@edj.rtl,on at trBrtE
Cetrt€r, #1 ttrlrort Dr., OalrlrDd alt 9t621

Dear !ls. Woods:

lrarcn 6, 1997 glearrater report. If nonitoring or ORC
application has not yet been done, please provide a sc
this work -

CLeanrater Gr61rp,
Oakland I cA 94507

Port of Oakland,

520 Th l rd  S t . ,

530 Water St. ,

g€rlvl,ce

suite 104.

oakland 94607

In addition, although our office agreed to suspending groundwater
nonitoring in wells MW-1 through UIV-1, wells ltW-e ana ltW-4 were
to be_ monltored quarterly and wells MW-s and MW-Z through
annually -duflng trye first guarter of the year. please
gopies of all nonitorlng rJports since thE first quarte'r
Irtarc! 5 , 1997 Cleanrater report. If nonitor

You may contact $e at {FlO}

Sincerely,

567-6765 if you have any questlions.

er",E fr'{ A^
Barney'U. Ctran
IlaEardous litaterials speciatist

c: B. Chan; f i les
us. iI. Hudgon,

Mr. D. Klettke,
rEpE€rt!



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

,June 30, 1997
strD # 2260

The Hertz Corporation
us. Patricia Woods
225 Brae Boulevard
Park Ridge, NiI 07655-0713

Ro*15?
ENVIRONMENTAL fH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

for the

n€r If,orX Pla! for R€[eiliatio[ gefiricsa at Eertz g€rvt ee eeDtsr,'#1 airport Dr., Orkl.Dal CA 9t621

Dear lits. Woods :

our office has received and reviewed the .fune L3, L997 W|rkplan
from Clearvrater Group fnc. for the application of oxygen Release
Compound (oRc) to the above referenced site via advancement of up
to thirteen (13) borings. Ten borings would be installe0
upgi-radient of the source area and three downgradient.. Tfrese
borings rtould be grouted wittr the ORC sl-urry for the dosi.ng of
this area with oxygen

I have spoke with !ts. J€anna Hudson of cleanrater and she
inforrned ue that the grlcl locations and amount of oRc Frbposed
was deternined by Regenesls. This vork plan is approved with the
following conditions:

* please include the analysis of the following intrinsic
bioremediation pararneterE in all future monitoring eventF:
dissolved oxygen, oxidation-reduction potential, nitratef,
sulfates and ferrous iron.

* prior to introducing the ORC, please monitor all wells
above parameters to establiEh background val.ues

Please sontact me at (510) 567 -67 65 lf you have any questlons.

errr)aFrsrL - \

&Lrrt^ *L&^
sirney lrf crran
Eazardous Materials Speeialist

c: I{r. iI. Rubin. Port of oakland, Environniental Dept. ' 5+o
water st. ,  oakland, cA 94607

t{s. it. Hudson. cleanrater Group, 520 Ehird St., suite 1O4'

B. chan, f i les

ORCHertz

oakland CA 94607



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RdF lba

Uarch 28, 1997
s t ID #  2250

The Hertz Corporation
Us. Patricia Woods
225 Brae Boulevard
Park Ridge, NJ 07656-0713

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor gay Parkway, Suit€ 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
1510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

B€: Eortu Ssrvica C€nt€r, #1 AlrIrolt Dr., Oat(land ct 9t621

Dear Ms. Woods:

Our office has received and reviewed the l[arch to, 199? first
quarterLy nonitoring report for the above slte as prepared by
clearwater croup. Our office approves your request to el.irninate
TPHd fron future analysia on the nonitoring welLs at this site.
We further agree, that although there has been no documented
release of diesel fron the FAA and port of Oakland diesel tanks
next to this site, the diesel which has been detected i.n the
nonitoring wells at this si-te is not likely fron the Hertz site.

As you are alrare, active remediation of the groundlrater near Mw-4
would facilitate the cl.osure of thiE site. This has been
discussed with your consultant prevlousLy.

You nay contact ne at (510) 567-6768 should you have any
questions.

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials SpeclaList

c: Mr. J. Rubin, Port of Oakland, Environmental Dept., 530
Water St.,  Oakland, CA 94607

B. Chan, f l les

2monHertz

SincereL

&^^-d,L]/tu

t ,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID

July 11, 1995
stID # 2250

Fat€  7

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
EHVIRONMENTAL
l l Al Hartor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 945026577
{510) 567-6700

The Hertu Corporation
l.{E. Patricia Woods
225 Brae Boulevard
Park Ridge. NJ 07656-0713

n€s RegueFt for trechnical RepoEts an{ Docunents for the
Itnd€rgrouDd |Iank Fusl R€leri€ .t Xert5 gervice
alryort Drl.ve, oahludl cA g{fat

Dear Ms. Woods:

t# t

A's you are alrare, my ilanuary !6, L996 letter approved Ri6k-
Based evaluation prepared by Dames and lloore. Verifica
monitoring ctas deternined to be the appropriate remedial
for this site. fhe specific monitoring requiremente ined in
this letter were: the suspension of nonLtoring in wells I
through l,IW-3, continued quarterly nonitoring of nel1s U
ltW-6 (correction of initial letter waE made in ny March
letter) and rnonitorinq MW-s, l,IW-g , !IW-8 and It[I[-7 on an
basis during the first guarter of tli"e year. All wel1s

To date, our office has not received any monitoring repo
1995. Please provide the quarterly monitoring reports. f
wel-ls in accordance to my January 16. 1996 ]etter rfithfur

nonitored for TPHgi,d, BTEX and !4EBE. Note tmBE vaE
satlsfy the water Board. s recent request regarding thls
Enclosed please find a copies of these letters for your
reference.

In addition, I mentioned that if there wae evidence of a
fueL releaae from the offsite diesel tanks, nonitoring f
parameter may be suspended. In order to demonstrate tha
source of diesel fuel doesn't currently exist at this sl
please provide a copy of the gaE chromatogram for diesel
perforned on all well samples during the first quarter m torlng

yses

event. They are availableevent. They are available upon request fron the analytieal
laboratory. UW-4 has consistently detected both elevatedl TIaboratory. UW-4 bas conEistently detected both elevatedl IPHg
and TPHd leve1s. our office would like to deternine if tlhese
resuLts are related or coincidental.

and
, t996

esel
this

for
the

O {ays

t
In
sLte

or by Augugt 12, 1996.

Please note that failure to provide the requested technic
reports nay subject Hertz Corporhtion to civil liabillty.
addition, thiE will delay or prevent the reconmendation
closure.



o
us. Patricla woodE
HertE service Center, #1 Airport Dr.
strD # 2260
July 11, 1996
Page 2.

You may contact ne at (510)
gueetions.

Sincerely,

6"*rra4 AU-
Barney U. Chan
Hazardous Dtaterials Specialist

enelosures (Ms. Woods)

ci l{r. C. Valcheffr. Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc..
4o9o Nelgon Ave., suite J, concord CA 94520

I{r. J. Rubln, Port of Oakland, Environmentat Dept., 530
Water st. .  oakland, cA 94507

c. Coleman, f i les

monHertz

567 -67 65 should you have any



ALAMEDA COUNTY a
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dir€ctor RAFAT

R0+l5T
SHAHID, DtHEcToR

ENTAL HEALTHDEPAHTMENT OF
1131 Ha6or Bay PaJl ay
Alameda, CA 94502€5n
( 510) 567-6700

l{arch 4, 1996
9ETD # 2260

The Hertz Corporation
IIs . Patricia lloods
225 Brae Boulevard
Park Ridge, Nir 07655-0713

caused.

you may contact ne at 1SfO1 567-6765 ehould you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

frr'r'r,r, n @^*
Barney !I. Chan
Ilazardous Materials Speciallst

c: D. Schoentrolz, port of Oakland, Ervironnental Dept., 53
Water St.,  Oakland, CA 94607

G. Coleman. files

corrHertz

Res Corrsotiou of alabuary 16, 1996 L€tter B€gardinE droundJrater
llonLtoring of P€troleun gydrooarbons et Eertr s€rvLce peater,
#1 AlEport DrLv€, Oatland CA 9a621

Dear I'ls . Woods :

It has come to ny attention that my prlor January !6, 1996 letter
contained an error in line #2. lnstead of rnonitoring welJ.p me-S
and }n{-4, the line should read nonitor wells MW-4 and l,IW-6 on a
quarterly basis. t apologlze for any inconvenience this m[y have



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agancy Oirector

ilanuary L6, L996
SLID # 2260

T{re llertz corporation
Iils. Patricia Woods
225 Brae Boulevard
Park Ridge. N.T 07656-0713

Ro+tE+
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistanl Director

Alameda County
Environmental Health g
113Marbor  Bay  Pkwy. ,
Alarneda CA 94502-6577
(  510  )557*6700  FAx  (  510

5e0
rvice s
# 250

? ? ' ? - o ? ? K

Rer Evaluation of, Dalrea & ltoore, Revisedt Rlsk-Based Eyalua
of Pstroleum Uydrocarbona at Eertz gervLcg Center, #1
lirport Drive, oakland etr 9,lCA1

Dear Ms. Woods 3

Aa you are arrare, our office has net with consultants from
and Moore to discuss the rlerlts of a Risk-Based evaluation
thls slte. As a resuLt of this meeting, the above report
prepared and subnitted to our office for review. I have ved
conment on this report from our staff toxlcologist, trdr.
Arulananthan, who concurs with the report, ie the site
pose a threat to either hurnan health or the environment.
llherefore, no active remediation will be regulred, rather,
rrcontainment zonerr policy should be applied.

Damga
f,or

not

the

this

I t  is al-so
monitoring
suspended
site, our office reconmends the foflowing rnonitoring p

1. Suspend sanpLing and nonitoring on wells, I4W-1, MW-2
ill{-3.

2. Continue quafterly groundwater monitoring on welLs,
l,IW-4. All wellE should be measured for groundwater
so a reliable gradient map can be generated.

MI{
e1

3 and
tion

3. Monitoring
nonitored
to veri fy
Ehould be

appropriate to nodify the existing groundwater
program, which I befieve has been temporarily

at this site. Based on the rnonitoring history o

wells MW-sr .Iitl{-g, MW-8 and MW-7 should be
aurually during the first quarter of each
the extent of the fuel plumes. Groundwater
anal.yzed for TpHg,d and BTEX.

4 . Our office acknowledges that diesel contaurination may be
frorn this site and should there be evidence of a
release from the offslte dieseL tanSts, your rnonitoring
requirement for diesel will be suspended.

fuel



a
lla . P. Woods
Ilertz Service center
strD # 2260
January L6, L996
PaEe 2.

AlternatLvely, should you choose to perforrn actLve remediation in
the area of the fuel dispenser, the likely source of gasoline,
and quarterly monitoring reflects reduced fuel concentrations,
the case can be reviewed for site closuie after the concentration
trend has been verified,

You may contact me at (5L0) 567-6765 shouLd you have any
questions .

sincerel.y,

frr*Xu W*
Barney M. Chan
llazardouE l"Iaterials Speclalist

cs R. AruLananthan, RWQqB
I.  i lanal l ,  Danes & Moore, 8801 Folsol f r  BIvd.,

Sacranento, CA 95826
D. Scboenholz, Port of Oalcland, Environmental

sul te  200,

Dept.  ,  530
9W Water st. ,  oakland, eA 94607

G. Coleman, f i les

RAHertz



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES. 

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director BAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST

Ro lsa
AGENCY DIRECTOH

Re: EtatuE of SuDaurface InvestigatioD at Esrtt Rent e car'

No. 1 AirPort Dri;;; oiriiac-rnternational AirBort

May 23 ,  L994
strD # 2260

Ms. Patr icia Woods
The Hertz corporation
225 Brae Boulevard
Park Ridge, NJ 07656-0713

Dear Dls. woods:

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVI AL HEALTH
State Water Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

This letter serves to fol'lolt-uE our recent Mav 19' 1994 phone

conversation hthere t! aitE""""h trt" investigaiion at the above

referenced site. rn-di;-;;;;tt=itiott' the-Port of oakrand

diesel rank on tn" ,"Jt^!i;;';;-6i;-"it" wa" tmpticated as the

source of dj-esel .""[.ti"i[ion being, found in down and cross-
qradient werls on y;;;-;-ii;:-- rn iadition, the January. 4' .Lse+
;;;;il";t;-i""ii"it!itii-icien"e and Ensineerlns'(EsE) stated

ffi;^; ;il;r;;;l a;;-;;"i-to the Port fank nav also be

.o"itil"ii"g to ttre dieset contarnination'

I have since reviewed a nunber of previouslY subqllt:l !-:3T1i""1
reports subn:itted ny-V"ui 

-"""sulta-nt, 
Esn' in order to verify

ili;-;r";;:--eiirtouit"ii!'.-i"-""te 6viaence of orr-site- . -
contamination, tnerJ i#;i-";;.1;;iv"-""i.a"""e to support this

cIaim.

r have spoken with Ms. Patricia l'[urpfry of the Port of oakland to

cret information on irt"ii t"i=ting tin[' she stated that this

ilir-ii"i-i."E"tri piiit;a i'" annriar precieion test in october
1ee3 and she hacl ""';;;";;"*ir"iiE"E-i[-nia "r 

was experiencins
anv release. She wiir ue sending ne.a copy of this tank

ili#iil1!=t-""a' ii-""-i"i"i-ii'1s Eire tt- tneir consultant for a
professional oPinion.

I have also spoken with Mr' Alex Gulyas of the FAA who also

;";;;;-il"[-iii"it"Gnr iraa passed its, nost recent tank

i;i;;;;;y1".t-in-r.iiuirv or'narch or this vear' He stated he

is also willing t" 
"""J-*'. 

i-topy of-their tank test' He also

informed me that tnis--iesi is siieauted for removal within.the

next few months 
"t 

*iti"it-ilt" *ot" infornation w111 be'available'

with this infornation in nind, it seens that Uertz should proceed

in perforning a realiul'iiiv--"i"av- to deterrnine which remedial

.it-"i"iii"" rroura r"-suii"i tot tnis site incruding both. the

sasorine and dieseL-.""iirnlniti91: - rt-dot" 
"pp"al-tl1!.:l:t" 

i*

a Locarized prurne ot-|a;;iil;;-ii'x ind ctiesei-near nonitoring
vrell uw-4 and that thE-gi."if;'e and BrEx contarnination outweighs
the threat of the dieseL release'



FotS?

Ms. Patricia Woods
st rD # 2250
No. 1 Airport Drj"ve
May  23 ,  1994
Page  2 .

possible.

Vou say contact ne at (510) 271-4530 if you have

Please subnit a feaslbillty study alonq with your ne:(e quarterly
report or. no later than 50 days fron r€ceipt of tbis l.tt€r.
Please contact me at least 18 sorkiDg boure prior to any fleld
worh so I rnay make arrangenents to witness this actlvlty if

any guestions.

d4Lil^
Barney U. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: M. Quillin, Environnental Science & Engineering' Inc.
. Nelson Ave., Suite , ] ,  concord, cA 94520

Ms. Patricia Murphy, Port of oakland, 530 water st.,
cA, 94607

ltr.  Alex Gulyas, FAA, 21515 l lesperian Blvd., Suite A,
Halnrard. CA 94541

2-f sllertz

,  4090

oakland,

S incere J-y,



ALAMEDA (IOUTiIY
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*-r.or, I 1
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i - : i ' :  : .  .  ,  i l r  .  : . ,  , .  r : . -

Re: FM-YEjAn PERI{rT8 FOR OPERAIIIOII OF ITNDERGROUIID aTORAGE TAnr(8l
1 Airport Dr. oak].and. 9152L

Dear Owner/Operator:

Accordj-ng to our records your facility referenced above has not
received a five-year permit to operate USTrs. In order to obtain
a penait you must complete the following items marked below and
return them within 30 DAYS. The necessary forms are enclosed.
You nay complete a trconsolidated Underground Tank Managenent Plantr
which will assist you in preparing a monitoring plan, site plot
plan and spi l l -  response plan for your. tank(s). I f  supplemental
inforroation or forlns are required, please submit it to this office
with the comFleted questionnaire and application forns:

Decenber 2A, 1993

CERTIFIAD MAILER #. P 422 2I8 202

Hertz Rent A car
1 Airport Dr.
Oakland, 94 621
UcTI0:2260

PERMIT FORM
PERMIT FORM

PAUL SMITH
HazMat Special ist

c:  Edgar Howel" l ,  Chief ,

An accurate and complete ,plot plan.
A written spi11 response pl-an.
A written tank monitoring p1an.
ResuLts of precision tank test(s), ( ini t ial
Results of precision pipel ine leak detector
and annual) .
Complete UST
Conplete UST
conplete UST
is avai lable.

PERMIT FoRM A-one per facility.

j  , 1  . r  ,  I  , - l  i  1 -  ' . r : ' . ' i _ l r . . ,  
i . l , ' . 1 . - :

, , :  : : :  :  . r ' . . : : .  !  .  r 1 : : , ; ,

r  : .  . , .  r -  , .  . 1 , .  : . .  - i .  -
' i  .J i j ; r l i r r '1 :  Cn ! rJCla- ,

i ' r - i ( ) \ '27 ' ,  1: - .2r . l

( encLosed )
(enclosed)

and annual) .
tests ( ini t ial

( encJ.osed )
(enclosed)

l - .
2 .
3 .
4 .

0 .

?,,-^^ /)^inu

o .

B-one per tank.
c-one Der tank if information

9 . Letter stating how the tank
( enclosed)

is to be naintained during
one year closure.

Be advised that Title 23 of the Californi-a code of Regulation
prohibits the operation of IANYTi UST without a pernit. If our
records are in error, you must contact this office imnediately
TO AVOID POSSIBLE ENFORCEMENT ACTfON. Please feel free to contact
this of f ice at  (5Lo) 27f-432oi to answer any quest ions nthich may
arise in conpleting the mandatory five-year perrnit process. Be
prepared to provide your zip code to speak with the Hazmat
Special ist  handl ing your case.

S j .ncerely,

Hazardous Mater ials Div.  (  f i les)



IIEATTH CARE
AGENCY' DAVID J. KEAHS, Aosney Oir@r

Jabuary 30, 1992

l{s. .Ta$e tlloodwell
koject ManaEEr' 
IfertE Corporatlon
225 Brae Boul€vard
Park nidge, $ iI 07656-07t3

RAFATA. SHAHF.

DEFARIT{E}{TOF
Hazgrctrffi
80 $van Vfay, Rm,reo0
Oaklind, CA,.$il$gl ,
(5101271"ffim '

t a  : .  !
i  ,  . , . .  , ,

ne! cround Water sampl ing at llerta Rent A car, *L
Oahland cA. 94621

Dear li[B. Woodwel]. :

Thie letter is to confirn th€ convsreation I hafi today
eraff, of Environnental Sci.ense and EnEineering, tnc.. rega
sauFllng of the thr€e tral16 at bhe abovE refgrsrsgdl 6lte.sauFffng of, Ene thr€e tfalJ.B aU Etrs aboVE fefEtrallG€fl 6tC6.J:
accordance wlth ny lfarch 11, 1991 lstter. sinee the Sellsl h
non*detectable for oLl and gteagg" clrlef,lnatgd Eolvetltg,
rlstatre and semL-volatlLes for two consecntlve BaspLl,rt$ pr
nay delete theee paraneterE for future ground rratef

YoU nal' contast ee at (sXO]

€{ncerely,

2?L-4320 gheuld you havs Anlir

Barney ![, Cban
HasardotrE llaterialE Speciallst

cc: 6. J€nsen, Alaneda County Dletrlat Attorney Of,fLce
I". Feldnan, R$QCB
D. selreonholtz, !{. Ileffes, Port of oaklarrd
F. Graff,, Environm€ntal ScLence and SnglneerLng, Euc
lAirport 

l



t
NAMEDACOUIIIW
HEALTH

lilarch 21, L991

:DACOUI,IW I
XH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
OAVID J. KEARS, Ag,ency Otector €# I

fots+
OEFARTMENT OF
llazardous i,krlsk
0S $Jtlen Wry, Rm
O6khnd, CA Srt621
(415)

]JEALTH

!ls. Jane !{ooduell
Froj ect litanager
Hertz corporation
225 Brae EoulEvard,
Fark Ridger N iI O?656-O?1t

ne! R€quest to Close ltonltoring WeL1a at gertz Rcnt-A
#1 Airpctrt DrLve, oakland CA gl6ZL

Dear l.ls. l{oodweLl :

FLrst Let m€ inform you that due to redistrictinE, B&rr1
been gJ.ven the above referenced site. ALl furthir conn
regardlng this Eite should be addreesed to hlu. Tbis 1
your converEation with l{r. Chan on }larch ZO, 1991,
clos€ th€ nonitoring wells at Hertz Rent-A-Car at *l.
Oakland, CA 94621. f,o Eunmarize the background on thl.E
the lnltlal concentrationa found in soil 

- 
eaoptee foLlo

und€rground tank.renovals Ln 1989, a Eroundr'rater
requeeted. Three nonitoring weJ.J,s were installed and
lnlttal weLl vater eanpling-you requeeted approval for

f,1he county, followlng the guideJ.lnes of the Regional

Oakland gA, 94612.

DiscuEsed also vere t,he elenentE for slte cl.odure.
inoludedr

t. Conristent UW data whlch verlfled ttre groundrmter

. tlran ha6
eatione

'. r€counta
inE to

Driver'- 
due to

the

for L the
tlre

You should
, Oll arrd

tresIOn
the

gontrol Board (RWQCB) . reguires a niniaun of one year of,
nonltortng vith al1 results indlcating non-detectible am
paraBeters ana3.yaed. This letter servea to fornalt y
resuuptlon of nonitor well sanpl Lngt on a quartarty- l
be runntng the uater sanples for Tpfi ae galol ine and di
Greaa€. lilethodg 5520 C&F (Standard t[ethods for the
Water and Waeteerater) , BIX&E. by l,Iethotl 602 or 6A 4 , CtrLor
Ilydrocarbons by Uethod 601.01 624, Soluble lletale for:
ehroniun, Lead.Zinc and ickel, by AA or ICAp and the
by Uethod 82?O. Please be reninded to send copiea of
analyt,ical data to our offise and thg RI{QCB, to the att
Lester Feldnan. Thelr address is 2loL Webster St., 4th

2. Proper Ba.hpL ing of vetLs for th€ appropriate parane
stated that after tiro quarters of sanplLng the county w
nodif,ying the list of, parauetere to ba teated provid-lng
results LndLcate non-detectable amounts.

tlon of

-volatllea
raporte and

of llr.

Itens

. rt lfas
congirtar

tial



u BolST

!.{s, ilene l{oodn€Il
Uarsh e0, 1991
Herta Rent-A-car
Pag€ 2.

3. Proper location of llws. At least one monitoring wel .[ust be
located ten feet dormEradLent to the f,ormer tank(sl t
Ifi{s Ehould also be downgradient to other slEnificant
confiraed contaraLnation. To ttrLs end, it appears froconfrrnec contan0tnatlon. To this end, it appearE fron
the existing lms may be aetually cross-gradient and not

!he

{, that

trrFu TStl as gaeoline found ln soil B-2. it would apprar t,
tha !fif6 are do$ngraident to thls potentlal contanlnant E
thet another $ElI would be prudent. pl.ease repLy to our

to the former tank locationE. Also with the

eoneern about thls natter.

LastLy, th€ county I E conments are baged on the inf

of,  1f3a0
none of

e$d
ageneyr*

inq well

to uE attached to your coverletter dated ilanuary Zg, Lgg
provide ua rrith aLl ottrer reportE, analytical dita and
corre6pondaheeg concerninS thlE elte. lnris infornatLoncorre6pondaheeg concerning thls elte. lnris infornatLo
eigmificantly alter the County t s requireraents prior to
and site closure.

Pleaae contact ne at (415) ZZL-432O shouLd you hav€ any
reEarding thls letter.

Sinqerely,

8r,*, frr eda**
Barney U. Chan
Ilasardoua uaterials Spec{alist

cc: GiL Jensen, Alaneda County Digtrict Attornay,
Environnental protectlon DLvlsLon

I-€ster Feldman, RWOSB
Dan gcheonholz, MicheJ.le Heff€6, Fort of oakland
Edgar Howell, Chief, Ilazardous llaterlals Dlvision

,fTL




